

NO. 92075-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHERRIL HUFF, an individual taxpayer and King County Director of Elections; MARY HALL, an individual taxpayer and Thurston County Auditor; DAVID FROCKT, an individual taxpayer and Washington State Senator, REUVEN CARLYLE, an individual taxpayer and Washington State representative; EDEN MACK, an individual taxpayer; TONY LEE, an individual taxpayer; ANGELA BARTELS, an individual taxpayer; GERALD REILLY, an individual taxpayer; and PAUL BELL, an individual taxpayer,

Appellants,

v.

KIM WYMAN, in her official capacity as Secretary of State for the State of Washington, TIM EYMAN, LEO J. FAGAN and M.J. FAGAN,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS,
INITIATIVE SPONSORS**

Richard M. Stephens (WSBA No. 21776)
STEPHENS & KLINGE LLP
10900 NE 8th Street, Suite 1325
Bellevue, WA 98004
425-453-6206

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I

APPELLANTS’ CLAIM IS NOT JUSTICIABLE
AND THEY HAVE FAILED TO PROVE STANDING TO
REQUEST THAT AN ELECTION BE BANNED.....2

 A. Appellants’ Claim is not Justiciable at this Time.....2

 B. Appellants have Failed to Prove They Have Standing to
 Demand that the Public be Prohibited from Voting.....4

 1. Appellants’ Interest in the Scope of the Initiative Power is
 Abstract.....5

 2. Appellants Submitted No Evidence to Support Standing.....6

 3. Appellants’ Allegations about Standing are Insufficient.....7

 4. Standing is not Conferred Simply Because the Issues are of
 Public Importance.....10

 5. Taxpayer Standing is not Appropriate Because Secretary
 Wyman is not Purporting to Violate any Law.....13

II

APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENTS DO NOT OVERCOME THE
PREEMINENT CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF INITIATIVE.....14

 A. Appellants are not Entitled to an Injunction Because they
 do not Possess the Right to Prohibit an Election, they will
 not Suffer Substantial Injury and the Equities do not Tip in
 their Favor.....15

B.	This Case is Distinguishable from the Only Case in which this Court Found a Statewide Initiative to be Beyond the Scope of the Initiative Power.....	17
C.	Appellants’ Misstate the “Purpose” of Initiative 1366 and Erroneously Mix Jurisprudence Involving Local Initiatives that are Beyond the Scope of the Initiative Power.....	19
III		
	A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO PROHIBIT PEOPLE FROM EXERCISING THEIR VIEWS AT THE POLLS IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRIOR RESTRAINT ON FREE SPEECH.....	31
A.	Voting is an Exercise of Free Speech.....	32
B.	The Initiative Process Itself is Political Speech Made Within a Public Forum.....	34
C.	Aside from <i>Coppernoll</i> , the Only Decision to Address Free Speech Rights in Having the Public Vote is the Non-Persuasive Decision in <i>Wallin v. City of Longview</i>	36
D.	The Appellants’ Request to Prohibit Public Voting Based on the Content of the Initiative Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Eu</i> , 36 Cal.3d 687, 686 P.2d 609 (1984).....	38
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 183 (2000).....	19
<i>Bowe v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 320 Mass. 230, 69 N.E.2d 115 (1946).....	38
<i>Bradburn v. N. Cent. Reg'l Library Dist.</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 789 (2010).....	32
<i>City of Detroit v. City Clerk</i> , 98 Mich. App. 136, 296 N.W. 2d 207 (1980).....	38
<i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water-Our Choice!</i> , 170 Wn. 2d 1 (2010).....	5
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 103 Wn. 2d 663 (1985).....	12
<i>City of Seattle v. Yes for Seattle</i> , 122 Wn. App. 382 (2004).....	6
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 290 (2005).....	passim
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	35
<i>Coughlin v. Christoffersen</i> , 72 Wn. 2d 1039 (1967).....	6, 7
<i>Ford v. Logan</i> , 79 Wn. 2d 147 (1971).....	passim
<i>Friends of N. Spokane Cnty. Parks v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 105 (2014).....	13
<i>Futurewise v. Reed</i> , 161 Wn. 2d 407 (2007).....	passim
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 349, State Question No. 642</i> , 838 P.2d 1 (Okla. 1992).....	3
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Kucera v. State, Dep't of Transp.</i> , 140 Wn. 2d 200 (2000).....	17
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn. 2d 808 (2013).....	9, 11

<i>Love v. King County</i> , 181 Wash. 462, 44 P.2d 175 (1935).....	28
<i>Maleng v. King Cnty. Corr. Guild</i> , 150 Wn. 2d 325 (2003).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	33, 34
<i>Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 81 Wn. 2d 146 (1972).....	5
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	35, 36, 39
<i>Philadelphia II v. Gregoire</i> , 128 Wn. 2d 707 (1996).....	passim
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	34
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 150 Wn. 2d 422 (2003).....	23
<i>Rabon v. City of Seattle</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 278 (1998).....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	35, 36
<i>Schrempp v. Munro</i> , 116 Wn. 2d 929 (1991).....	3
<i>State ex rel. O'Connell v Kramer</i> , 73 Wn. 2d 85 (1968).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v. 119 Vote No! Comm.</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 618 (1998).....	35
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 54 (1986).....	32
<i>State v. Superior Court In & For Thurston Cnty.</i> , 92 Wash. 44 (1916).....	18
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 403 (2001).....	3
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn. 2d 402 (1994).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Wallin v. City of Longview</i> , 174 Wn. App. 763 (2013).....	12, 37
<i>Washington Citizens Action of Washington v. State</i> , 162 Wn. 2d 142 (2007).....	23
<i>Washington State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn. 2d 284 (2007).....	19

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 39

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment to the United States Constitution.....passim
Article I, Section 5 of the Washington Constitution..... 1, 35
Article II, Section 1.....15, 28
Article XXIII., Section 1.....26

Statutes

RCW 29A.04.321.....8
RCW 29A.04.420(1)..... 8
